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Methodist Ministers’ Pension Fund (MMPS)
Basic Information

	Contact Name and Details
	Ron Calver, Connexional Treasurer

Nick Moore, Head of Support Services

	Status of Paper
	Final

	Action Required
	· To agree a statement re Employer’s Covenant (Point 5)

· To make recommendations to Conference regarding the split in additional contributions between circuits and ministers

· To recommend a review of MMPS benefits that will report to Conference in 2010

· To recommend that Conference in 2009 considers the establishment of a Pension Reserve Fund

	Draft Resolution


	That Council adopts the statement regarding the Employer’s Covenant set out in point 5 of the paper.



	Alternative Options to Consider, if Any
	


Summary of Content

	Subject and Aims


	To provide a response to the report of the trustees arising from the actuarial valuation of the scheme.  It sets out some options available to the Church and also considers the longer-term implications for the Church if its numerical decline continues.

	Main Points


	· Past service deficit for the scheme is £39.20m

· Contributions need to rise by 12.5% of stipends

· The trustee body is prepared to accept this increase being phased over two years

· Conference 2009 will need to decide whether or not part of this increase will be funded by increased member contributions

· A secondary discussion will be required regarding scheme benefits. It is proposed this be deferred to Conference 2010

· Council needs to agree a statement that satisfies the trustee body of its Employer’s Covenant

· In order to mitigate future valuation shortfalls a Pensions Reserve Fund should be established

	Background Context and Relevant Documents (with function)


	Both ministerial and lay pension funds had their required triennial revaluation as at 31 August 2008. Both internal factors and the financial climate led to large actuarial deficits in each Fund. This paper addresses the issues arising for the Ministers Fund.

Appendix 1 summarises the actuarial valuation.

	Consultations


	MMPS trustee body (inc. Pensions Administration Manager)

Actuary (BWCI Consulting Ltd) representatives

Both Connexional Treasurers on behalf of SRC Finance sub-committee

Chief Executive of Central Finance Board

Connexional Team management via Head of Support Services


Summary of Impact 

	Standing Orders


	N/a

	Faith and Order


	N/a

	Financial


	Increased contributions required from circuits – potentially an additional 13% of stipends

	Development & Personnel


	May impact on approach taken with Pension Fund for lay employees.  A statutory 60-day consultation period will be required for all MMPS members

	Legal 


	The Pensions Regulator must be satisfied that the church will fulfil its statutory obligations as “employer” of all Methodist Ministers

	Wider Connexional


	The pensions cost of employing ministers will rise for all circuits

	External (e.g. ecumenical)
	Anglican, URC and Baptist churches all face similar issues

	Risk
	Risk that the Pensions Regulator does not accept the Church’s recovery plan. If a Pensions Reserve Fund is not established the issue may be worse in three years’ time


Methodist Ministers` Pension Scheme

The purpose of this paper is to provide a response to the report of the trustees arising from the actuarial valuation of the scheme as at the 31st August 2008.  It sets out some options available to the Church and also considers the longer term implications for the Church if its numerical decline continues. Whilst all decisions can only be taken by Conference it would be helpful to receive views of Council and, where possible, for Council to make recommendations to Conference.

Definitions

Past service pension; The pension entitlement of a scheme member arising from the period of membership of the scheme up to 31st August 2008. ( It includes the full amount of all pensions in payment as at that date).

Future service pension: The pension entitlement of a member expected to arise from membership of the scheme between 1st September 2008 and normal retirement date.

1 Trustees Report

The report shows that, on the basis of future economic and mortality assumptions considered by the scheme actuary to be prudent, the liabilities of the scheme for its past service pensions exceeded the assets by £39.2m. To make good this deficit it is recommended that the contribution rate be increased by 12.5% of stipends. ( The current contribution rates of 7% from members and 17% from the Church remain adequate to provide future service pensions).

2.There are two main reasons for the deficit:

· Changes in future expected economic circumstances regarding investment returns and inflation, and

· Substantial increases in future longevity of members ( see appendix for some examples).

Interestingly investment returns experienced by the scheme in the three years ending on the 31st August 08 were better than assumed in the previous valuation.

3. Options for meeting the deficit.

Since there will be a delay of one year before any increased contribution will be paid the 12.5% effectively becomes 13%.

At Conference 2008 and in subsequent communications with treasurers I have strongly advised that preliminary budgets for 2009/10 should include a provision for the pension contribution of the Church to increase by 5% of stipends. I have also indicated that the actual amount was likely to be higher and, to district treasurers, mentioned a possible figure of 10-15% of stipends.

The trustees are willing to accept a two-stage increase in contributions, the first in 2009 and the second in 2010.  However, this will result in the overall required deficit contribution increasing to 14% (rather than 13%) as up to two years of deficit contributions wil have been lost and the remaining deficit recovery period will be shorter.  Therefore if contributions are increased by 7% of stipends applying from September 2009 a subsequent increase of 7% of stipends will be required  from September 2010. The key decision to be taken by Conference is whether part of either or both of these increases should be paid by members. So, for example, members could be asked to pay an increase in their contribution of 2% of stipends from September 09. This would reduce the contribution required from the Church to 5%.

At its April meeting Council will receive recommendations in this regard from the Connexional Allowances committee, SRC and possibly the trustees and will be invited to make a recommendation to Conference. There will then be a consultation period of 60 days with scheme members before a decision is taken at Conference to . Council is invited to express any immediate views it might have. 

4. Options to reduce future costs and/or financial risk.

The increase in contributions of 13% of stipends (to meet the past service pension liability) is a legal obligation of the Church. The continuing provision of future service pensions and the basis on which they should be determined is, however, a decision of Conference. I would argue that the covenant that the Church has with its ministers requires appropriate provision to be made but this can be different from what is currently provided. Any change can take one of two forms.

· The current scheme provides a pension of 1/70th of the minister`s final annual stipend multiplied by the number of years s/he has been a member of the scheme. This rate of accrual could be reduced to (say) 1/80th in respect of future service. This would reduce the total contribution rate by 3% of stipends and reduce the contribution increase in 2010 from 7% to 4% of stipends.

· The current pension is determined by length of scheme membership and final stipend. It is a defined benefit scheme. For future service the benefits could be provided by a defined contribution scheme. Under such an arrangement the contribution rate payable by both the member and the church are fixed as a percentage of stipends. These contributions are paid into a separate account for each member and the moneys in the account invested on behalf of the member. At retirement the funds held in the account are used to buy an annuity (pension) from an insurance company. The amount of the pension is only known at that time although projected figures would be provided on a regular basis.

Any consideration of changes such as these require substantial debate and consultation. The process should not be rushed. I am therefore proposing that this matter is progressed in the next Connexional year for decision at Conference 2010. Council is asked to support this approach.
5. The Employer`s Covenant

The contribution rates quoted in this report have yet to be agreed by the trustees. Before they can provide final confirmation of any figures they are required to satisfy themselves as to the Employer`s covenant. Put simply, they need to satisfy themselves that the Church can meet future contributions as they fall due. The Pensions Regulator will, in turn, need to know how the trustees have done this.

Noting that the Church has both a legal and moral obligation (its covenant with ministers) to meet these contributions I believe that Council could make the following statement:

5.1 The circuit assessment ( which includes the pension contribution payable by the Church) is the first charge on local church funds and churches have a proven record of meeting their agreed assessments.

5.2 The sources of funds available to churches and circuits for this purpose include;

· Regular giving by the congregation

· Funds held in free reserves of churches and circuits

· Non-committed funds in circuit advance funds

· A part of the proceeds of future property sales

· Savings from a reduction in the number of paid circuit staff (lay and ordained)

(At a Connexion wide level it should be noted that:

· CFB currently hold deposits of over £150m from circuits and churches. Much of this may already be committed but not all.

· A reduction of 50 ministers in a year reduces yearly expenditure by over £1.5m and potentially generates in excess of £10m from the sale of manses

· Whilst the impact on circuits and churches and their wherewithal to respond will vary greatly one of the strengths of a connexional church is the ways in which support can be provided between churches and circuits to meet circumstances of real hardship.)

5.3. The ultimate source of security for the pension scheme is the Church`s property holdings.These currently number over 5000 churches and manses and even on a very conservative basis would be valued at over £1bn. If church membership continues to decline then these will continue to be sold off thereby releasing funds for, amongst other purposes, the support of the pension scheme. 

Council is asked to support this statement.
6. A Pensions Reserve Fund

Whilst the ultimate security for the pension scheme is the Church`s property portfolio there is a problem with this which can best be described by a question from one of the trustees – “ How do we get our hands on the money before it is all spent by the circuits?”

For the Church there is another problem. If it experiences a similar financial problem in future when the Church is much diminished in size how will it be able to cope and provide the scheme and its members with the required security?

There is a possible answer to both these questions which involves the Connexional Advance and Priority Fund. An example of the approach would be to increase the current levy on the sale of properties by 50% ( to a maximum of 37.5% of sale proceeds). At the year end a proportion of the net income of the fund for the year (50%?) would be transferred to a designated Pensions Reserve Fund. The purpose of the Fund would be to provide future financial support for the pension scheme. Funds would be held in a designated fund rather than being paid immediately into the pension scheme to provide the Church with maximum flexibility over their ultimate use. The Fund (and the extent of its charge on the CAPF) would be reviewed at each triennial review of the pension scheme. 

An approach such as this would provide comfort to the trustees over their access to the proceeds of property sales. It would also be supportive of both the legal and moral obligation the Church has in providing financial support for the scheme.

Whilst, ideally, agreement to this proposal would be sought at Conference this year, this may be moving too quickly with what is a quite radical proposal. The views of Council are sought both as to the proposal and the timing of bringing it to Conference.

Ron Calver

Connexional Treasurer

28th January 09

	
	

	
	

	
	


Preliminary Valuation Results as at 1 September 2008

This report sets out the preliminary results of the actuarial valuations as at 1 September 2008 for the Methodist Ministers’ Pension Scheme and the Pension and Assurance Scheme for Lay Employees of the Methodist Church.  These results should only be considered as preliminary at this stage.  In particular:

· the calculations have not been fully checked in accordance with the processes of the Scheme Actuaries
· the results have not yet been presented to/considered by the Trustees of the two schemes
· the assumptions underlying the results have not been agreed by the Trustees nor has a Statement of Funding Principles been signed.
Methodist Ministers’ Pension Scheme

The funding position based on the assumptions proposed by the Scheme Actuary is as follows

	Market Value of Assets
	£280.4m

	Past service liabilities
	£319.6m

	Past service deficit
	£39.2m

	Past service funding ratio 
	87.7%

	Past service deficit as a future service contribution rate
	12.5% pa

	Future service contribution (joint Church plus Member)
	23.7% pa

	Total joint contribution rate required
	36.2% pa


The current contribution rate payable to the Scheme is 24% pa of Stipends (17% pa Church plus 7% pa member).  In order to remove the past service deficit of £39.2m and meet the cost of future benefits accruing contributions would need to increase by 12.2% pa, assuming that it is agreed that the past service deficits should be met in this manner.

The principal assumptions underlying the preliminary results are as follows.  These assumptions have been proposed on the presumption that the Trustees will be satisfied with the strength of the Employer’s covenant based upon the assurances to be provided by the Methodist Council.

Economic – derived from market conditions at 1 September 2008

	
	%

	Discount rate
– pre retirement (Gilts + 2.5%)
	7.1

	
– post retirement (Gilts + 1.2%)
	5.8

	Stipend increases (RPI + 0.75%)
	4.75

	Pension Increases
– LPI 5% 
	3.9

	
– LPI 2.5%
	2.5

	Deferred pension increases
– service to 5/4/09
	4.0

	
– service from 6/4/09
	2.5


Mortality

The mortality assumptions have been updated to reflect the experience of the Scheme and to include provision for future anticipated improvements. 

Pension and Assurance Scheme for Lay Employees of the Methodist Church

The funding position based on the assumptions proposed by the Scheme Actuary is as follows

	Market Value of Assets
	£28.3m

	Past service liabilities
	£30.5m

	Past service deficit
	£2.2m

	Past service funding ratio 
	92.8%

	Past service deficit as a future service contribution rate
	3.9% pa

	Future service contribution (joint Employer plus Member)
	27.6% pa

	Total joint contribution rate required
	31.5% pa


The current contribution rate payable to the Scheme is 25.1% pa of Pensionable Earnings (18.1% pa Employer plus 7% pa member).  In order to remove the past service deficit of £2.2m and meet the cost of future benefits accruing contributions would need to increase by 6.4% pa, assuming that it is agreed that the past service deficits should be met in this manner.

The principal assumptions underlying the preliminary results are as follows.  These assumptions have been proposed on the presumption that the Trustees will be satisfied with the strength of the Employer’s covenant based upon the assurances to be provided by the Methodist Council.

Economic – derived from market conditions at 1 September 2008

	
	%

	Discount rate
– pre retirement (Gilts + 2.5%)
	7.1

	
– post retirement (Gilts + 0.5%)
	5.1

	Stipend increases (RPI + 1.0%)
	5.0

	Pension Increases
 – Fixed
	5.0

	
– LPI 5%
	3.9

	
– LPI 2.5%
	2.5

	Deferred pension increases
– service to 5/4/09
	4.0

	
– service from 6/4/09
	2.5


Mortality

The mortality assumptions have been updated to reflect the experience of the Scheme and to include provision for future anticipated improvements.
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